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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation into the operations 
and practices of ~ ARrHUR. 
TRANSPOR'l'AXION, INC., a corpora
tion. 
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) 
) 

------~----------------------~) 

case No. 7502 

Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens, by 'tJarren N. 
Grossman, for respondent Allan Arihur 
'transportation, Inc:., a corporation. 

Timothy E. Treac,y and A. I. 1j1inston for the 
Commission staff. 

OPINION .... _~ ___ iIIIIIIIIIIP 

On December 4, 1962, the Cotm:nission instiQ.lted an inves- . 

tigat10n into the operations and practices of Allan Arthur !rans

portation, Inc:., a corporation, hereina.fter referred to as re

spondent, for the purpose of cletermining -whether respondent has 

vio lated the provisions of the Commission's General Order No. 99, 

part~cular1y Sections 7.10, 8.11 and &.15, of ?~s 7 and 8 thereof, 

by failing to have in its files the drivers' certificates of physical 

examination as required by Section 7.10 of Part 7; by requiring or 

permitting drivers to drive or operate more hours or to be on duty 

for longer periods than provided by Section 8-.11 of Part 8; and by 

failing to make monthly reports to ~s Commission in instances 

where a driver has been required or permitted to be on duty or to 

drive or operate for hours in excess of those pre:seri~d by See-

~ion 8.15 of Part 8 of the said order. 
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A duly noticed public hearing was held before Examiner 

Chiesa on Februaxy 20, 1963, at Los Angeles. Oral and doeumentax')' 

evidence having been adduced, the matter was submitted for decision. 

Attorneys for respondent and the Commission's staff stipu

la~ed that respondent holds a certificate of public convenience and 

necessity authorizing it to transpor~ livestoCK as a highway common 

carrier as set forth in Decision No. 54175, and a radial highway 

common carrier permit No. 19-52681, for agriculeural commodities, 

and that respondent was sexved with copies of the Commission's 

General Order No. 99 and tariffs pertinent to its operating author

ity. 

Evidence was adduced by the testimony of a Commission 

staff witness, by respondent's vice presid~t and general manager 

and Exhibits 1 to 9 of record. The staff ~~tness tes~1fied that 

he made a ~bree-day investigation of the books and records of re

spondent covering the period of May and June of 1962, at which he 

discussed with respondent officers and/or employees the purpose of 

tbe investigation, i.e., to determ.ine whether or not respondent was 

complying with the proviSions of the Cotmnission' s General Order 

No. 99, and particularly Parts 7 and 8 thereof. He testified that 

respondent clid not have on file certificates of physical examination 

of all of its drivers, had permitted drivers to drive or opera'te 

more hours and for longer periods than preseri~d, and had failed 

to make monthly reports to the Commission of the instane~s where 

drivers had been required or had been permitte,d to drive for lOllger 

periods than prescribed) in violation, respectively, of Sections 

7.10, 8.11 and 8.15 of Parts 7 and 8 of said General Orde'J: No. 99, 
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as more specifically set forth in Exhibits 1, l-A, 1-3 and 1-<: 

in this proceeding. 

The staff presented additional evidence (EXh1bi~s 2 to 6, 

inclusive) showing that respondent, on four separate occasions, 

be~een February 26, 1957, and .July 16, 1959, was informed 'by 

letters from this Commission of various violations by it of the pro

visions of General Order No .. 99, includiDg Sections 7.10, 8.11 and 

8.15, ~hich violations, the record shows, were subsequently eor

rected by respondent. 

Respondent's witness explai:necl his company's intrastate 

and interstate operations, the difficulty which livestock certifi

cated carriers had in eompeting with permit1:ed carriers because 

the latter were not sUbjeet to the regulations of General Order 

No. 99, and also because, on long hauls and overtime driving 

asSignments, the permitted carrier drivers us~lly are not paid 

the union seale wages. He also testified that of the four drivers 

whose certification of physical examination had not been filed, 

two were no longer employed and two certificates were subsequently 

filed, that the failure to file said certificates h.a.d been un

intentional and due to laxity of employees. 

The Commission finds: 

1. 'Ihat from December 24, 1956, to the date of hearing 

he.rein, Allan Arthur Iransportation, Inc., a corporation, was the 

holder of a certificate of public conveniellce and necessity author

izing the transportation of livestock bet:Weeu points within the 

State of California., acquired by Decision No ~ 54175. 

2.. Tb.a.t from August 20, 1959, to date of hearing herein, 

Allan .Arthur 'transportation, Ine .. , was the bolder of PAdi:t.l lli?~y 
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COmt:lon C41rrie:: Permit No. 19-52681 authorizing operations bet't/lcen 

points "vi'ithin the State of California. 

3. That prior to January 1, 1962, respondent had been served 

with all tariffs, and supplements thereto, applicable to its 

operations as a certificated and/or permitted carrier and with a 

copy of Gcnc=~l Order No. SS. 

4. Taat in Y~y and June of 1962 respondent did not have in 

its files a certificate of a qualified doctor of medicine·for 

Ken. Asbra, Reed Bastian> Dave Cantxel1 aDd ~lph Capehart, driver 

employees of respondent, as required by Section 7.10, Part 7 of 

General Order No. 99. 

5. Th3t respondent permitted or required its drivers to 

drive or operate for more than 12 hours in the aggregate in any 

15-hour period on duty> and permitted or required its drivers to 

be on duty :o.ore than 15 hours in any 24-hour period with less than 

the required eight consecutive hours off duty withiD said 24-hour 

period. 

S. That between May 15 and June 28", 1962, respondent per

mi tted drive: Ken Asbra to exceed the rrtl:Ilber of hours on duty 

without the required rest period on twelve separate occaSions, 

as more specifically set forth on page 3 of Exhibit 1. 

7 • !hat between May l3 and June 23, 1962, respondent per

mitted driver Reed Bastian to exceed the number of hours on duty 

without the required rest period. on seven separate occaSions, as 

more specifically set forth on pages 3 and 4 of Exhibit 1. 

8. That between "May 2 aDd JUDe 23> 1962, respondent per

mitted driver Dave Cantrell ~o exceed the number of hours on duty 

without the requl.red rest period on twelve scpzrate occasions, .cs 

more specifically set forth on pazcs 4 and 5 of Exhibit 1. 
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9. That between June 6 and June 20, 1962, respondent per

mi tted driver Ralph Capehart to exceed the :ttnnbcr of hours on duty 

without the required rest period on three separate occasions, as 

more speeifically set forth on page 5 of Exhibit 1. 

10. That be~leen YJ.3y 12 and June 28, 1962, respondent pcr

m:.ttce.. driver Zay Fore. to exceed 'the number of hours on du'ty 

wi thout the =equlred rest period on ten separate occaSiOns, as more 

specifically set forth on pages 5, 6 and 7 of Exhibit l. 

11. Ta3t between May 8 and June It:., 1962, respondent per

mitted driver Paul Kraxburger to exceed the number of hours on 

duty without the requiree res't period on ten separate occaSions, 

~s more specifically set forth on pages 7 and e of Exhibit 1. 

12. That bet"'wcen May 8 and June 28, 1962, respondent per

mitted driver 1jlalt Kuppens to exceed the number of hOurs 0'0 duty 

w=z'thout the required rest period on four separate occaSiOns, as 

mo~e specifically set forth on page e of Exhibit l. 

l3. That between May 5 and June 28, 1962, respondent per

~tted driver Ernst Leoni to exceed the number of hours on duty 

t·7ithout the rcquired rest period on cleven separate occas:tons ~ 

~s more specifically set forth on ?azes 9 and ~O of Exhibit 1. 

14. 'I'ha1: between May 12 and June 29, 1962, responden~ pcr

:nitted drive::- Richard Tritz to exceed the number of hours on duty 

~nthout the required rest period on el~~en sep~rate occ.a~1ons, as 

more specifically set forth on pages 10 and 11 o£ Exhibit 1. 

15. That respondent failed to file a monthly report to th~s 

Co~ssion prior to May 15 or June 15 or July 15, in the year 1962, 

.,f the inst.:lnees, as hereinabove set forth in these fi.nciings and 

Zr.h~oit 1 in this pror.eedins, when its d=-'"1vers were req'~ir~ o:c 

?crmitted to be on duty or to drive or operate hours in excess of 

those as prescribed in Part a of Gen~ral Order No. 99. 
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The Commission concludes: 

That Allan Arthur Transportation~ Inc. ~ a corporation, 

has violated the provisions of SectioD 7.10 of Part 77 and Sections 

e.ll and 8.15 of Part 8 of the Commission's General Order No. 99. 

o R D E R 
~- ~ ........ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. I£7 on or before the twentieth day after the effective 

date of this order, respondent has not paid the fine referred to 

in paragraph 3 of this order, then Radial Highway Commor. Carrier 

Permit No. 19-526Z1 and the authority erant:ed to Allan Arthur 

Transportation, Inc., a corporation, by DeciSion No. 54175 to 

operate as a highway common carrler, shall be suspended for ten 

consecutive da~s, starting at 12:01 a.m., on the second Monday 

following the twentieth day after said effective date. &espond

ent shall not, by leasing the equipment or other facilities used 

in operations under these permits for the period of suspension, 

or by any other device, directly Or indirectly allow such equip

ment or facilities to be used to eircumveDt the suspension. 

2. In the event the suspension as provided in paragraph 1 

hereof becomes effective, respondent Shall post at its term1nal 

and station facilities used for receiving property from the public 

for transportation~ not less than five days prior to' the begin

ning of the suspenSion period, a notice to the public stating 

that its radial hi~1way common carrier permit and highway common 

carrier certificate have been suspended by the Comm:tssion for .a 

period of ten days. 'Within five days after such posting respondent 

shall file with the COmmission a copy of such notice~ together with 

an affid.wit setting forth the '<la't:e and ?lace of posting thereof. 
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3. As an altcrn.at:ive t~ the suspension of operating r1ehtG 

imposed by po'lragraph 1 of tllis orde~ 7 respondent mey pay a fine of 

$3 7000 to this Commission on or before the ~entieth day after the 

effective date of this order. 

4. Allan Arthur 'I'ransport.ation~ Inc., shall forthwith cease 

and desist from violating the pro¥lisions of Section 7.l0 of Pa~ 7. 

and Sections 8.11 and 8.15 of Pare 8 of General O:rder No. SS, 4Xld 

shall observe the provisions of any tariff, decision or order 

applicable to respondent. 

The $(!cretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of thi'S orcler to be tn:lclc upon the respondent, 

Allan Arthw:- Transportation, !ne. 

Ihe effective date of thios order shall be twenty d4ys 

after the completion of such service. 

Dated at ___ :san;;,;' ;w..;;:8;.;~ ___ d300 _____ ) California, this 30-"'-
JULY 66 day of ___________ , 1;1 3. 
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